of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approval of the Board of Directors, 
consent of the members be and is hereby accorded for the increase in payment of remuneration 
to Mr. Vivek Verma (DIN: 00032970), Managing Director, from the existing remuneration of 
₹72,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakhs Only) per annum to an amount not exceeding 
₹1,60,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Lakhs Only) per annum, with effect from 01st 
September, 2024 till 30th June, 2027, on such terms and conditions as set out in the 
explanatory statement annexed hereto. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, Mr. Vimarsh

[...]

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution; 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 142 and all other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the remuneration of M/s Ashwani K. Gupta & Associates, Statutory Auditors of 
the company be an is hereby increased to Rs. 12,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
only) per annum from the existing Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) per annum plus 
applicable G.S.T. and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses. 

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Mr. Vivek Verma (DIN 00032970), the Managing Director, Mr. Vimarsh 
Verma, Director (DIN:

[...]

remuneration benchmarks, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held, after due consideration, 
approved an increase in the remuneration payable to Mr. Vivek Verma. 

Accordingly, it is proposed to revise the remuneration of Mr. Vivek Verma from the existing ₹72,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy-Two Lakhs Only) per annum to an amount not exceeding ₹1,60,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Crore Sixty Lakhs Only) per annum with effect from 01st September, 2024 till 30th June, 2027, 
subject to the approval of the shareholders. 

The proposed remuneration is in line with the provisions of Sections 196, 197 and 198 read with 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013.